
     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
Board Agenda Memo 
 
 
MEETING DATE: August 28, 2018 
 
TO: Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM: Phebe Bell 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution approving execution of Amendment #1 to the Agreement with 

Nevada Joint Union High School District (NJUHSD) to provide 

Educationally Related Mental Health Services at NJUHSD Campuses for 

students identified as having a mental health need to increase the 

maximum amount payable from $40,000 to $49,300 (an increase of 

$9,300) and amend Exhibit “B”, Schedule of Charges and Payments to 

reflect the increase in the maximum amount payable for the term of July 1, 

2017 through June 30, 2018.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve the attached Resolution. 
 
FUNDING: Pursuant to this Amendment #1 to the Agreement, Nevada Joint Union High School 

District is agreeing to reimburse Behavioral Health for providing a registered intern or a licensed 

clinical therapist to provide mental health services at various NJUHSD campuses. The maximum 

receivable amount payable under this Amendment #1 to the Agreement is $49,300 for FY 2017/18.  

Receipt of funding was anticipated and included in the department’s budget.   There are no county 

general fund dollars required in the Agreement. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
Per Resolution No. 17-428, Behavioral Health is agreeing to provide qualified personnel for the 

provision of mental health services to high school students who have been identified as having an 

educationally related mental health need. The registered intern or licensed therapist will be 

available at NJUHSD Campuses, Monday through Friday four hours per day (schedule as mutually 

agreed upon), to provide assessments, individual therapy, case management, crisis intervention, 

and treatment services to students who have been screened and have educationally related mental 

NEVADA COUNTY 

HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 
AGENCY 

 

Health & Human Services 

Agency Director 

Michael Heggarty, MFT 

 

Behavioral Health Director: 

Phebe Bell, MSW 

 

Behavioral Health Medical Director: 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

Aubrey Eubanks, M.D. 

 

BEHAVIORAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

(Mental Health, Drug and Alcohol Program) 

500 CROWN POINT CIRCLE, STE. 120 GRASS VALLEY CALIFORNIA   95945  TELEPHONE (530) 265-1437 

          FAX       (530) 271-0257 
10075 LEVON AVE., STE 204   TRUCKEE,  CALIFORNIA   96161  TELEPHONE (530) 582-7803 

          FAX       (530) 582-7729 



health needs.  During the times the registered intern/ therapist is not in therapeutic sessions, 

registered intern/therapist will be available for consultation with teachers, and as needed for 

intervention and crisis management.  In addition, Collateral or Parent Counseling may be provided 

to address the needs of any significant support person in the child’s life to gain greater 

understanding of the child’s special needs and how to best support the child in reducing symptoms 

and achieving the goals of the child’s service plan.    

 

The goals of this Agreement are to: ensure continuation of access to mental health services for 

students regardless of the students’ Medi-Cal status, to improve the mental health and well-being 

of students, provide a coordinated identification and referral process to community agencies for 

mental health services; and to improve school staffs’ education regarding mental health needs/high 

risk behaviors.  

 

This agreement was developed as a cooperative arrangement, and it is recommended that the 

Board of Supervisors approves the agreement as it will allow for the continuation of services 

which promote the mental well-being of students.   
 
 
Item Initiated and Approved by: Phebe Bell, MSW, Director of Behavioral Health 


